and 6.54 C/kWh for the supply-only and DSM +supply portfolios, respectively.

15

Changes in the costs of DSM programs have no effect on the supply-only plan but,
obviously, affect the DSM+supply plan. A 10% increase in the cost of DSM pre,grams
increases NPV-RR by 0.5%.

Table 5 shows the percentage reduction in risk of the DSM+supply mix compared
with the supply,only mix based on the absolute-value reducti_ns shown in Figs. 4 and 5.
Results are shown for both NPV-RR and average electricity price. The row labeled Power-
plant capital costs, for example, shows that the DSM+supply plan is 29% less sensitive than
the supply-only plan to a 10% increase in power-plant costs and 31% less sensitive tt_ a 10%
decrease in such costs. Although the percentage reductions in NPV-RR attributed to the
DSM programs are modest, the magnitude of these reductions (in millions of dollars) can
be substantial [e.g., +$120 million because of uncertainties in economic growth (Fig. 4)].

,!, ,

Table 5. Reduction in uncertainty eau,_d by inelmion of DSM programs in the utility
resource portfolio

Independent Change in NPV-RR Change in price
variable Supply DSM + Supply Supply DSM + Supolv

, ($)a ($)a (%)b (C/kWh) (C/kWh) (b/b-)b

Economic growth
+ l%/year 1.180 1050 11 0.38 0.35 7
-l%/year -830 -730 13 -0.16 -0.12 23

Fuel prices
+ 1%/year 580 500 13 -0.39 0.37 6
-l%/year -510 -440 13 -0.34 -0.32 7

Power-plant
capital costs

+ 10% 60 40 29 0.04 0.02 33
-10% -60 -40 31 -0.04 -0.04 0

DSM-program costs
+ 10% 0 40 .c 0.0 0.02 c
-10% 0 -30 .c 0.0 -0.04 .c

aThe _:_llar values are the changes in net present value of revenue requirements (in
millions of 1990-$).

bThe percentage values are the percentage reductions of the DSM +supply portfolio
relative to the supply-only portfolio.

CThe percent reduction is infinite because the supply-only plan is completely
insensitive to changes in DSM-program costs.

16

Overall, the DSM +supply plan reduces tile risks a utility and its customers face with
respect to many uncertainties. In these cases, the increased risk associated with uncertainties
about the cost of DSM pre,grams is much less than the reduction in risk associated with the